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HAWKINS HERITAGE
Published by
The Hawkins Family Organization

Purpose The Hawkins Famlily Organization began In 1985. Il Is conductod by
mail snd has no scheduled meetings. The purposes are: to promote genealoglcal research on
the ancestors of the James snd John Hawkins familles and related lines; to promote and share
family history; snd to strengthen extended family tles.

Newsletter - Hawkins Heritage Is planned for three Issues a ye=ar In April, August, -and December. All
members are welcome to contribute by malling letters and material to the editor.

Queries Anyone 13 may send queries to the editor. Answers wlill be provided with thes queries when
possible. If space Is limited then preference will be given to members.

Membership and Subscriptions Membership Is vpen % o'l persons connected In any way t: tl:e ancostors
or ‘1.cendants of the James or John Hawkins family lines wheother by blood, marriage, or sdoption,
and to persons Interested In genealogical snd historical research. Membership and subscription
shall be granted upon the payment of dues In one of the following categerles:

Subscriber $9.00 a year, recieves 3 nowsletters

Active Member $9.00 a year, recieves J newsletters, Is willing to assist, may vote

Family Membership $10.00 a year, xecieyea J nowsletters snd each member of the famlly
may choose active or subscribing status.

Contributing Member $20.00 & year, recieves J newsletters and gives assistance by financial
donation, may vote.

The membership year is July 1 to June 30. Subscriptions recieved during the membership year
may elect to recieve back lIssues of the cutrent year or o begin In the next year and to pay
for any single back Issues as desired.

First lssue, December 1906  $3.00
Second lssue, April 1987 $3.00
Thicd lssue, April 1988 $3.00

Subsequent issues by annual subscription.

Pedigrec Service All persons with Hawkins sncestors, particularly from the South, are welcome to
send their Hawkins pedigree chart to be checked with our collection. You will be given any
additional Informaticn that we have in our liles and told whether you are related to our line
or not. Your chart will be filed for possible future contact. Cost of this service Is $1.00 to
cover cost of postage and photocopics.

Officers and Mailing Addresses

President/Publisher: Mrs Kathleen Briglio, 2261 Edgelow Street
—Victoria, B.C. VBN 1Ré Canada

Vice President/Newsletter Editor/Pedigree Service: Mrs Olyve Abbott, 3737 Summercrest Drive
Fort Worth, Texas 76109

Membership Chairman/LDS Co-Crdinator: Mrs Joan Ceorge, 15051 Humphrey Circle
levine, California 92714

Publicity: Mrs Mildred Farmer, 3614 Harbel Drive
Bremerton, Washington 98310



Message from ihe President

Dear Hawkins Cousins and Friends,

SO AL IS R il od

Our thanks to Olyve Abbott for her fine job in putting this issue together
and getting it ready on time. [ have been using this summer to try to catch -
up work in several areas. | can not get it all done however because [ amn still
suffering from a reduced capacity. As a result of unsuccessfully trying to get
my energy back to normal, 1 am going to a hospital in Mexico in August. Cousin
Millie Farmer went for treatment there and had excellent results and I hope to
be as fortunate.

We have not donated any issues of Hawkins Heritage to libraries yet and
it is time to do so. The Denton Dispatch is a fine newsletter which began before
ours and which now appears in the surname index and author/title catalogue of
the many branch genealogy libraries of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day
Saints. [ would like to see our newsletter listed in the next update to these indexes
so that it may be available to more Hawkins hunters. Ideally each of us will take
a part in helping to find our interested Hawkins cousins so that they will be able
to learn about and join us. If you want to suggest any place to donate our newsletter
then now is the time to let me know, and of course, you may always donate an
issue or subscription yourself.

There were no requests for copies of prints or negatives from the pictures
in the last issue. With such an underwhelming response 1 am sure I will be able
to handle any request if you have one, $!.00 each should cover the cost.

Someone asked whether there isn't a definite relationship between look-aiikes
Samuel W. and Acles C. Hawkins on pages 16 and 17 of the last issue. We don't
vet know who Acles' grandfather, James, is descended from but Acles is a double
Hawkins. His maternal grandmother is Polly Hawkins, descended from John Hawkins
and Mary (Long, I think). Therefore Acles and Samuel have a double chance to
be cousins.

Maps like the one on our cover can be helpful in tracing where an ancestor
may have come from, as well as interesting. Books such as "American Heritage
Pictoral Atlas" have early maps that can help vour search for early ancestors
by showing the boundary changes, place name changes, and the trails that early
settlers used.

| hope to be a better contributor to the next issue.
Sincerely, - Kathleen Briglio

Corrections to the Fourth Issue
Page 27 - The tax table in from 1793-1826, not 180¢.

The number of taxable males for James Hawkins in 1807 and
1808 1is one per year, not 2. In 1822 the missing number is "1".

3



QUERIES

Does anyone have information concerning the HAWKINS brothers,
possibly Samuel, Joseph, and Benjamin? They reportedly came
to Gloucester Co., VA. in 1685. Joseph, who drowned in 1770,
perhaps descended from one of the above.

«ses..Wanita Lucas, 100 W. 4th, Pana, IL., 62557.

Note: Notable Southern Families, Vol. V., The Crockett
Family and Connecting Lines. Information in this issue.

Seek information: Ancestors and siblings of my gr gf, Luther
Hawkins, b. ca. 1812 in MA. Married ca. 1830 - lst wife's
name unknown. 2 sons: George, b. 1831, Luther, b. 1833.
2nd wife was Lydia BRADOCK/BRODOCK b. 1817, NY state. There
were 8 children: Elizabeth, b. 24-7-1840; Wm., b. 31-7-1842;
Melinda b. 23-4-1844; Emma, b. 31-5-1847; Charles, b. 7-4-
1850; Albert, b. 1-12-1851; Mary, b. 1-3-1854; Ellen, b. 21-
4-1857. This family was in the 1840 census, living in Pen-
dleton, Niagara Co., NY.; on 1850 census in Vienna, Oneida
Co., NY.; and 1860 census of Royalton, Niagara Co., NY.

e SR Willis D. Hawkins, 5412 Bethany Way, Lakeland, FL.,

33809 Phone: 813-858-8811

Elizabeth HAWKINS m. 1774 (?) to Enoch DAVIS, Sr., b. Feb.
14, 1740, in/near Philadelphia. Enoch d. in Wash. Co. IN.

in 1837. At least one son, Enoch, Jr., m. in Grainger Co.,
TN. in 1798, and then lived in Guilford Co., NC before moving
to Salem, IN.

A will of Arnult Hawkins, d. 1762 in Chowan CO., NC., listed
heirs, Mrs. Jane Bell, Robert, and Elizabeth. Elizabeth
Hawkins Davis had at least 3 childrewn, Elias, Abner, and
Enoch, Jr. Enoch, Jr. had 10 children, 2 of whom were named
Jane and Robert, and also an Elias. This does not mean that
Arnult is the father of Elizabeth, but it the evidence that I

have at this time. .........Any information appreciated.
Mrs. Bechi Leucht, 403 N. Nappanee Pt., Peoria, IL, 61604.

Would anyone know the issue of Rebecca HAWKINS who married
Dec. 22, 1826, to James RUDD of Halifax Co., NC? I am trying
to find out if my great great greandfather Samuel RUDD was
their son. I would also like to know the ancestry of Rebecca
Hawkins.

Dee Ann Buck, 908 Leprechaan Lane, Omaha, NE, 68128

(Note: The Editor is searching the HH files. In the mean-
time, perhaps one of our subscribers can offer information
on any of the above.)



A note from Olyve Abbott

It has been a pleasure compiling Hawkins Heritage for the
first time. Your family group sheets, pedigree charts, and
other information are eagerly awaited. The postman knows I'm
watching for him. I sincerely hope that the Hawkins Heritage
files can help supplement your own records. You have surely
supplemented ours. If you have written, do it again any
time. If you have not, please do.

That is part of what genealogy is about -~ the enjoyment of
sharing a discovered elusive ancestor, with someone who would
do the same for you.

Until the time that Kathleen can go on with her excellent
work as Editor, I will be glad to continue. Kathleen very

successfully began our Hawkins Family Organization, and we
wish her the best of good health!

% % %

Bits and Pleces of the Hawkins Family Puzzle

by Mildred Showalter Farmer Cont'd from last issue

Elisha Hawkins, son of William Hawkins and Elizabeth Wall was b. ca
1752 in Orange, CO., VA. lle married Elizabeth Edwards, the dau. of Uriah
Edwards and Mildred Head of Spotsylvania , €O.,VA. Elisha enlisted in the
legular Ammy in 1776 under Captain Francis Taylor. He served for two years
and belonged to the 2nd Virginia Contental Regiment. MHe was discharged at
Valley Forge. Elisha and Elizabeth had four children: Elisha, Jr., Moses,
Frances and John Carlostin. . -

Elisha moved to Kentucky and it is thought that Elizabeth did not accomp~
any them. It is not known if she died or just didn't want to leave Virginia.
Elisha married Rachel Scandlund in Kentucky where he lived before 1796 on
Dry Run in Franklin, CO.

Elisha Hawkins Jr. son Of Elisha Sr. and Elizabeth Edwards was b. in Orange
CO. VA.

Moses Hawkins, son of Elisha Sr. and Elizabeth Edwards was b. in Orange
0., VA and moved to Franklin CO., KY. He married Sarah Steele ca 1819
and their dau. Elizabeth was b. ca 1820. Elizabeth married Lawson F. Noel
in 1859 In Wocdford, CO., KY and she had a dau. Frances Noel b. ca 1861.

Frances Hawkins, dau. of Elisha Sr. and Elizabeth Edwards was b. ca
1779 in Orange CO., VA married William Barnes ca 1798 in Culpeper, O,
Va ca 1798. They had 9 children: Hawkins, Rithard, Leland, Ellen, Patsy
Evtack, Malinda and Frances.

John Carlostin Hawkins, son of Elizabeth Edwards and Elisha Hawkins
was b. in Orange, CO.,VA. He married Melissa Barnes and they had a son
Jeremiah Vardiman Hawkins, b. March 8, 1811 in Mercer CO. KY.



William Hawkins Sr. was the son of William Hawkins and Elizabeth Wall
of Orange, CO., VA. He was b. there ca 1760 and married Mary-——. Their
children were: Jehu Dyer, Tabitha, William R. (Red Head Billy), Azubah
and Annie. P

‘William's second wife was Ann Bohannon Smith, whom he married in Cul-
peper, C0., Va. They were married by Nathaniel Sanders. Their children
were: Smith, Agnes, Lucinda, Elisha Commodore, Sally, Juretta, Joseph
Franklin, John Scott and Virginia Ann.

Thore ,was a mulatto son named Menoah, b. prior to William's marriage to
Ann Bohannon Smith. On the Property Tax List for Culpeper, C0., VA of
1783, William Walker, Gent., listed Mencah as a "Tom". William remembered
Manoah in his will but his name was erased from the Family Bible. It was
rewritten in the Bible later.

Information on this branch of the Hawkins family is from Mrs. Dorothy
Rutherford, of Frankfort, Ky., Mrs. Jean Abrams, a descendant of Sarah
Hawkins Hayden and Mrs. Anita lannah, a descendant of Elisha Commodore
Hawkins. Their information is from family tradition, the Steele, Hawkins
and Onan Cemetery, The Onan Family Bible, Franklin CO., KY Marriages by
Ellisberg, Census Records, Franklin CO. Death Records, Bible records found
th the Franklin CO., Historical Society Library in Frankfort, Forks of Elkhorn
Church by Erma Jett Darnell and Franklin County Records at the Court
House in Frankfort.Information on Mrs. Jean Abrams is on pg. 32.

John Dyer Hawkins, also know as Jehu, Jehudiah, Sebree and William Sebree
may be the same person or several. The spelling for Dyer is seen as Dier
and Deer. One of these men was the son of William Hawkins Sr. and Mary—
his first wife. He married Mrs. Mary Gaines in Jan. 1773 in Orange CO., VA.
There will be more on this family later.

Tabitha Hawkins, dau. of William Hawkins, Sr. and Mary---, married William
Foster.

Azubah Hawkins, dau. of William Sr. and Mary--- was married on Sept.9, 1792
to John Long in Culpeper CO., VA. He was b. in 1750 and d. in 1820. Azubzh
married her second husband, John Craig in Kentucky.

John Long and Azubah Hawkins had children: Moses, William, Elizabeth,
Susannah (Ann), Mary (Polly) and Rebecca.

Moses Long, son of John Long and Azubah Hawkins was b. ca 1801 in Kentucky
and married Elizabeth Green, b. ca 1801 in North Carolina. Their children
were: Cynthia, b. ca 1831 and mar. Joseph Settle on Mar, 30. 1852. The
children of Cynthia and Joseph Settle were: Henry, b. ca 1853, George, b.
ca 1857, John L. b. ca 1860, Joseph, b. ca 1869, Aggie, b. ca 1864, Mary L.,
b. ca 1864 and Millana F. b. Cct 1, 1&%5.,, & Ozx, 15, 1E56. ,

William Long, son of Azubah Hawkins and John Long was married on Mar. 29,
1826 to Lavinia Green b. ca 18ll. Their children were : Moses b.ca 1830,
azarby, b, ca 1833, Elizabeth b. ca. 1837, Julie, b, ca 1832, William, b. ca
1852, Martha b. ca 1836, Bella, b. ca 1857 and Jetta b. ca 1859.

Susanna Long married Samuel Bristow. She was the dau. of Azubah Hawkins
and John Long. She married Samuel , (who was b. ca 1798 -d. May 18. 1868)
on Oct. 11, 1820. Their children were: William M. b. ca 1827, John, b.
ca 1829, Benjamin, b. ca 1831, Mary J. b. ca 1830, Samuel P. b. ca 1834,
Franklin and Francis who were twins b. ca 1843, Zulay b. ca 1837 and De-
masthenes, b. ca 1840. Samuel Bristow died at Whitley Point, Moultary
Q0., Illinois cx May 18, 1868.

Mary Long dau of John Long and Azubah Hawkins mar. Benjamin Long.

Rebecca Long, dau. of John Long and Azubah Hawkins m. Joshua or Josiah
Green.




Elizabeth Long, dau. of John Long and Azubah Hawkins mar. William S.
Hayden on Aug. 22, 1813 inFranklin CO.,KY.

Moses long and Elizabeth Green also had children: Agnes Rebecca b, ca
1835. She died on Sept. 11, 1855.of typhoid fever.. Leander was b. ca 1837.
Mary E. long, dau: of Moses .and Elizabeth Green was b. in 1829. She m.

Lawson F. Noel and died of an abortion on Sept. 3, 1859. Lawson F. Noel
later married Elizabeth M. Hawkins, dau of Elisha and Sarah Campbell Steele
Hawkins.

Annie Hawkins, dau. of William Hawkins Sr. and Mary—— was b. ca 1776.
She married Edmund Scandland on Apr. 16, 1796. They lived in Franklin CO.,KY.

William R. Hawkins (Red Head Billy) was the son of William Sr. and Mary—
and was b. in 1776. 1In 1799, he married Hannah Clemcns who was b. in Penn-
sylvania. He died in 1854. Hannah was still living during the Civil War
and when the Yankee soldiers came to their farm, she stood in front of the
smoke house to stop their entry. She was thrown to the ground but, because
the hams and bacon were hanging high in the room, they were not discovered..
The Yankees took the apple butter instead.

William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons had children: Fielding, Elizabeth,
Mary B., Amanda, Emerine, Julia Ann, Thomas Jefferson, Ruth Ann, James C.,
William H. and Smith.

Fielding Hawkins, son of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married
—Coons. They had sons: James, Smith, Jefferson, and William. Fiunlding
moved to Missouri.

Elizabeth Hawkins dau. of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married
Samuel Miles in 1825 in Franklin CO.KY. He was called " one eyed Sam"

Mary B. Hawkins, dau of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married
Daniel Epperson in 1825 in Frankfort, KY.

Amanda Hawkins, dau.of William Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married
John Scandland. He was the son of Ann Hawkins and Edmund Hawkins. Ann
was the dau. of William Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith.

Emerine Hawkins, dau of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married
John Julian.

Julia Ann, dau. of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons married Wnm.

W. Wright.

"Thomas Jefferson, son of wllliam R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons moved
to Missouri.

" Ruth Ann, dau. of William R. Hawkins and Hannah Clemmons m. John B.
Gaines in 1838 in Franklin ,CO., KY.

William R. and Hannah's farm was on the Frankfort Lawrenceburg Road in
Franklin County.

William Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith's daughter Sarah A. mar
Thomas Haydon. He was b. Oct. 13, 1795 , they were married on June 22, 1814
and his death occuredbetween 1860 and 1864. His parents were James Haydon
and Susannah Gore. Sarah and Thomas had children; Moses b. ca 1830, Sarah,
bl. ca 1832 and Mary A. b. ca 1838.

Moses Haydon married Mary Webster and they had children: Annie L. b. 1852,
William A. b. 1854, married Teresa Shaw ca 1877. George L. was b. in 1856.
Sue P. was b. in 1858. .

William Haydon and Theresa Shaw had c)uldren Mary, Mattie B. and possibly
others.

Juretta Hawkins, dau. of William Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith married Thomas
Wallace on April 5, 1831. Their children were: James b. ca 1833, Reuben,



b. ca 1836, Sarah, b. ca 1838 and Nancy, b. ca 184l. Thomas Wallace was
b. ca 1796 and his wife, Juretta was b. ca 1802.

Joseph Franklin Hawkins was b. ca 1803. He was the son of William
Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith. He married Mary Ann Hancock, dau.of
Benjamin Hancock on Aug. 30. 1824 in Franklin CO., KY. Their children
were: Milcha, b. ca 1835, Adelia, B. ca 1839, Albert, b. ca 1841, Thomas B.
b. ca 1843 and Joseph, b. ca 1846.

Joseph Franklin Hawkins lived in Owen CO.,KY and in 1860 he married
America =--.in the New Liberty area of Kentucky.

A descendant, Mary Etta Power (Mrs. Albert Smith) of Frankfort, KY
has another list of the children. Her list is as follows: "Joseph and
Mary Ann Hancock's children were Bea, Seth, Rhoda, George Ann, Milkey wha
married a man named Glass, Adley, Albert and Joanna who was her ancestor.

At the time of their marriage, Joseph Franklin was 57 and America was
33. Their children were: Joseph, Henry, John W. Mary E. , Edward, Samuel
and Melinda.

Joanna Hawkins was b. Feb. 8, 1834. She married on Dec. 6, 1856 in Owen
0., KY William Washington Power b. Jan. 2, 1836 in Bzth CO.,KY. Joanna
died on May 4, 1903 and William Washington died on Mar. 22, 1926.

It is thought that Joseph Franklin Hawkins and Mary Ann Hancock lived in
Grotz, KY.

John Scott Hawkins, son of William Hawkins, Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith
was b. ca 1808 and d. Mar. 30, 1835. He married Virginia Ann Bryant.

Agnes, dau. of William Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith married Moses
Hawkins, Jr. on Nov. 9, 1815 in Franklin CO.

Smith Hawkins , son of William Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith remains
a mystery. There is no available information at this time.

Iucinda Hawkins, dau. of William Hawkins Sr. and Ann Bohannon Smith
was b. ca 1791 and married Willis Bartlett on Cct. 9, 1816 in Franklin
Co.

Elisha Commodore Hawkins, son of William Hawkins, Sr. and Ann 'Xchannon
smith was b. May 4, 1795 in Franklin CO. KY. He married Sarah Campbell
Steele who was b. Mar. 12, 1800 in Greenbrier, CO. VA. Her father was Robert
Steele and her mother was Jane Mc Clung. Robert Steele's mother was a Camp—

_bell.His father, Samuel Steele died in 1799 in Augusta CO. VA.
Elisha Commodore and Sarah had the following children: Robert S.
was b. ca 1821, mar. Eliza Gault ca 1855.

Ann S. b. April 10, 1822, marr. William B. Onan on Oct. 16, 1849. She
died uon Mar. 29, 1891 and she and her husband are buried in the Steele,
Hawkins, Onan Cemetery. Their great grandaughter is Anita Hanna of Raleigh,
N. C. She is from Frankfort originally. She is married to Charles Hanna.

Elizabeth M. Hawkins, dau. of Elisha Commodore and Sarah Steele was
b. ca 1824 and married Lawson F. Noel on Aug. 11, 1860. She was his second
wife.He was the son of Rev. Silas Mercer Noel (1783-1839). Lawson Noel's
first wife was Mary Long, the dau. of Moses and Eliza Green Long. Moses
was the son of Azuba Hawkins and John Long. Azubah's father was William
Hawkins, Sr.

Agnes Hawkins, dau. of Elisha Hawkins and Sarah Campbell Steele  mar.
Reuben Waites on Aug. 10, 1865. She was b. in 1826 and died in 1926.



Anita Hanna remembers her "Aunt Aggie" Waites when she was almost 100
years old. She remembers visiting her when she was very young and shortly
before Agnes died. She was living with Willie Pope who was married to either
her daughter or a grandaughter. He could also have been her grandson.  They
lived in a house located where thé Trailer Camp is located now, on the
Kentucky River, 7 miles north of Frankfort. Agnes is buried in the Steele,
Hawkins, Onan Cemetery.

Mary J. Hawkins, dau. of Elisha C. and Saxah,was b. ca 1828. She married
William B, Johnscn on Dec. 23, 1875 and they lived in Franklin CO.

Samuel S. , son of Elisha Commodore and Sarah Campbell Steele,was b. ca
1830 in Franklin County, KY. .

John S. son of Elisha C. Hawkins and Sarah Steele was b. ca 1832 and mar.
Susan Meany Johnson on Mar. 16, 1876.

Alice, dau. of Elisha C. Hawkins and Sarah was an Epeleptic and was never
married.

Charles, M., son of Elisha C. Hawkins and Sarah was b. ca 1836 in Frank-
lip ©O., KY.

Ellen C. dau. of Elisha C. Hawkins and Sarah Steele was b. ca'1838. She
married A.G. Walthall on Dec. 20, 1859. Bk. 3, Pg 155 Franklin CO., KY.
Another record shows that she married A. G. Walthall on Aug. 10. 1865 at
the home of her mother Sarah Campbell Steele Hawkins. Wit: William Onan,
John Downing-and Robert Onan. A.G. was 21 years old and was from Paducah ,
Ky. He was b. at Mt. Vernon, Indiana. (Marriage Records, Franklin, CO., KY.)
In 1860, the couple are living with her parents, Elisha C. and Sarah Hawkins.
He is shown in the census as-being 23 years old and Ellen as 21. In the
1870 census, Bettie B. Walthall is shown living with Ellen C. Walthall's
mother. Elisha C. died Dec. 25, 1860. In 1860 Ellen is living with her
mother but her husband and daughter are not shown. They had a son George
who was b. Aug. 17, 1862 who died Jan. 14, 1863. He is buried in the
Steele, Hawkins, Onan Cemetery.

Ellen was married again to J.0. Chambers, May 3, 1886 in Franklin CO.
At the time of her marriage to J.C. Chambers, she was Ellen Sumners, a
widow.

w:.lliam C. Hawkins, son of Elisha Commodore and Sarah Steele Hawkins
was b. ca 1842. He died in Mar. 1927. He was a"Captain of a Riverboat"

and used to dock the boat near the Hawkins Property, and across the river
at Onan's Landing. His sister was Ann Hawkins Onan.

Othello T. Hawkins, son of John Scott Hawkins and Virginia Ann Bryant was
b. ca 1836. He had brothers, Lucian B. b.ca 1838, Walter Scott, b. ca 1843-44
and died on Oct. 17, 1855 of typhoid fever. Stephen B. Hawkins was another
brother. He was b. ca 1847. There was a sister Sarah, b. ca 1842. Ann

Bryant Hawkins died just 5 days after her son Walter. She also had typhoid
fever.

What happened to Mary Hawkins, Watson, Mankspile? She was the sister of
William Hawkins, Sr. Elisha, Arculous, Reuben and John. A Hawkins family
tradition says that "two sons (descendants ) of Sir John Hawkins came to
America in 17??. and settlad in Orange, CO. VA. Their names were William
and John. William lived to be 115 years of age. He died in 1789 on Dec. 3l.
He had sons, William, Reuben, Arculous, Elisha, John and a daughter Mary
Fisher."Was Fisher Mary's middle name or did she marry a man named Fisher for
her third husband?

To be continued
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FAMILY of MARY HAWKINS and DANIEL WINDLE

In our first issue, Christmas, 1986, the family group sheet
for Joseph Hawkins and Sarah Marlin was published. Barbara
Curry, a new subscriber, also descends from this line,
through Mary Hawkins Windle, daughter of Joseph and Sarah.

Children on the following group sheet are not in birth order.
Mary, #8, had daughter, Mary, mentioned in her mother's will
in 1815. The line is carried back in N-Siegen Immigrants.

Andrew Moore Windle served two terms during the War of 1812,
one from Cocke Co., TN., and one from Rockbridge Co., VA.
Joseph Hawkins Windle served in the War of 1812 from Overton
Co., TN.

Mary's will left Sally, #2, a house and land in Cocke Co.,
TN. There are none of these records in Cocke Co.

References: Swathmey (?) had Daniel taking his ocath as En-
sign of Militia, 28-5-1778. Daniel was still a tithable in
Shenandoah Co., VA., in 1782, and was gone after that. He
purchased 7 3/4 acres land in Feb., 1789, in Rockbridge Co.,
VA.; 2 acres in Oct. 1791; paid 5 pds. for 17 3/4 acres Jan.
18. Daniel sold 7 3/4 acres, Oct. 1799 for 5 pds. There is
a grantee for 8 1/2 acres in 1805 for Mary Windle in Rock-
bridge Co., VA. Rockbridge Co. WB 2, pgs 429, 439; WB 4,
pgs 135, 137.

History of Rockbridge Co. VA., O. F. Morton, p 545.
History of Shenandoah Co., VA., J. W. Wayland.
Rockbridge Co. Va. Deed Book J, p 488; Bk X, p 131, 132;
Bk G, p 214-216; Bk H, p 433, 434; Bk E, p 526, 527.
Pickens Co. AL, 1830-1860.

Pickens Co. AL. newspaper obituary for Andrew Moore, #5.

«....Barbara Curry, 3212 Indiana Av., Sioux City, IA.; 51106.

* % %

DID YOU KNOW? If you include your maiden name in signing
your genealogy correspondence, someone might discover you!

In an answer to someone who made an inquiry of the Ft. Worth
Genealogical Society, I did this. The lady to whom I wrote,
showed my letter to a friend whom she knew was researching my
surname. It turns out that her father-in-law and my father
were first cousins, but had never met. She is now sharing
old photographs of my great grandparents, since my family's
duplicates were destroyed in a storm in the early 1900's; and
I can share old family letters. «s..0lyve
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PROOF THAT JOHN HAWKINS dF HANOVER CO., WAS SON OF JOSEPH
HAWKINS OF SPOTSYLVANIA Co., VA. (John, h/o Mary Langford)
by Joanna Neilson

John Hawkins is referred to as the son of Joseph in Cavaliers
and Pioneers, Vol. III, p. 363. Two land patents are des-
scribed:

'""Joseph Hawkins - 670 acs (N. L.) Spot., County in St.
George's Par. N. side of the N. Fork of the Northanna on
the NE side of Hawkins' tract, & on E. side of a Beaver-
dam Run. 28 Sept. 1728. p. 421."

""John Hawkins, son of Joseph Hawkins - 620 acs. (N. L.),
Spot. Co. In St. George's Par; N. side of N. Fork of
North Anna (Riv) and on S. side the Riga, Adj. Capt.
Jeremiah Clowder; 28 Sept. 1728. p. 425."

In the book, Orange County Land Patents, by Ulysses P. Joy-
ner, Jr., Orange Co. Historical Society, Inc. 1985, Joyner
places the location of these 2 patents issued in 1728. These
were the only land patents in today's Orange Co. which were
issued to Hawkinses, although Joseph also co-patented another
one and let it lapse. Other Hawkins family members obtaining
land in Orange Co., bought it from a previous owner.

In 1750, May 24, in Orange Co. Deed Bk. II, pp 196-197, "John
Hawkins and Mary his wife of the Parish of St. Martin in the
County of Hanover within the Colony of Virginia" sell to "E-
lijah Morton of the Parish of St. Thomas & the County of Or-
ange' for one hundred and ten pounds Cur®. money of Virg?

-- "three hundred and fifty acres in the Parish of St. Thomas
& County of Orange is part of a larger tract or parcel of
land granted by Patent to the above said John Hawkins™.

Two questions arise in my mind from the above information:

1. How did Joseph Hawkins manage to get a land patent for
his son John, when John was only 10 years old, if John was b.
in 1718 as his family (descendants) say? 2. When was Joseph
born in order to have a son born in 1718? Joseph is the Exr.
of his father's will in King Wm. Co., but he has a son, John,
b. about the same time that his father was still having chil-
dren, i.e Mary Craig, Philemon, Phoebe Smith & Eliz. Smith.
Was Joseph s/o of Mary Long Hawkins or another wife? Were
there other children b. between Joseph and the above 4 men-
tioned ones? The land settlements from the destroyed King
William will don't show any distribution to other children,
either in King Wm. or Spots. Cos.; but there was a John Haw-
kins who took the Pauper's Oath in King Wm. Co. in 1737 --
Not Joseph's father, as he was dead, prior to 1729/30. Even
as late as 1784, there was a John Hawkins in Car. Co. On pg
385 of Spot. Co. Records, by Crozier, "Augt. 3, 1784, John
Mason of Spots. Co. and Anna, his wife of first part; John
Hawkins of Caroline Co., Gent., & Anna Gabriela, his wife, of
third part, to Thomas Towles of Spots. Co., of fourth part."
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Court Order Book, Spot:sylvsimh.{a’ Co., VA., May 6, 1730.
Proof that John Hawkins of King William Co., VA., was de-
ceased prior to 1730. There are several references to this

same case, one dated 1728 (1729). Mary Hawkins and Joseph
were executors.

Submitted by Joanna Neilson and Ruth Elmore (sisters).
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"THe 01d Crockett Home', built by Wm. R. Crockett, deed 1826,
located on N. side of Hiway 60 at Bridgeport, Ky., a few miles
W. of Frankfort. It could be called the CROCKETT-HAWKINS house
because of the intermarriages of Crockett & Hawkins. Wm. R.
Crockett's sister, POLLY, m. WILLIAM BENTON HAWKINS in 1802.
Their son, Anthony Crockett HAWKINS m. lst., MARY JANE CROCKETT,
1-3-1840; 2nd., LAURINDA SANDERS, 19-2-1846. Laurinda was gd
of Wm. R. Their son, Wm. Henry Hawkins, m. MARGARET JANE CROC-
ALY Ao KETT, his 2nd. cou-
: X sin, in 1783, also
a gd of William R.
CROCKETT.

THAT WAS THEN

The Crockett home
about 1890-1900,

with the Crockett
and Hawkins fami-
lies on the porch.

THIS 1S NOW

Crockett home
June, 1984

.

This home is now owned by Mr. and Mrs. Craig, who were kind e-
nough to show us through the house and let us take pictures. Mr.
Craig thinks he is a descendant of Tolliver Craig. If so, he is
also a Hawkins descendant through POLLY HAWKINS CRAIG, d/o JOHN
and MARY LONG HAWKINS. Note that the porch roof has been raised
to the top of the house and pillars added. This gives it a touch
of class. Also, the old road has been filled in. ;a ,7%$Lqu
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HAWKINS and CROCKETT

In Notable Southern Families, Vol. 5, "The History of the
Crockett Family", by Janie Preston Collup French and Zella
Armstrong, there is a brief history of the Joseph Hawkins
family. It states that Joseph, Benjamin, and Samuel Hawkins
were three brothers who came to America in 1658 from England.
They settled in Gloucesteer and Matthew Cos., Va., which was
still a part of Maryland at that time. John and Phesa, two
other brothers, arrived in 1691 and settled in Massachusetts.
Phesa died soon afterwards.

The brother Joseph, b. 1712, m. Anneke Jane Edwards, in 1739.
Their children were: Benjamin, Joseph, Richard, Samuel, Jr.,
Jane, w/o Col. Richard Campbell; Sarah, w/o Gov. John Sevier,
Rebecca, w/o John Crockett; Susan, w7o Dr. Graham of Winches-
ter, va.; Mary, w/o John Byra oF VA.; and Caroline, w/o Mr.
Wyndall of VA. John and Rebecca Hawkins Crockett were the
parents of Davy Crockett.

The above abstracted from information submitted by
Joanna Neilson, 500 Hardy Dr., Edmond, OK, 73013.

* % %

NEWSWEEK, January 11, 1988: ''genetical statistics offer a
mathematical base for lost surnames; 1i. e., a son who mar-
ries and has two children has a 1 in 4 chance of having 2
daughters or he may have no children at all. With these odds
a generation will eventually appear that produces no male
heir -- finis. It is statiscally likely that after 20 gen-
rations, 90 out of a given group of 100 surnames will have
disappeared."

;”.;f;gﬂ:gz ? ) HES TAKEN LEAVE OF HIS CENSUS T l
%

The Dallas Morning News, January, 1988
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MARY BATEMAN or MARY LONG
Who was the wife of John Hawkins of King William Co.?
..... An opinion by Joanna B. Neilson

In my opinion it is not Mary Bateman. Dorothy Wulfeck in her
book, Hawkins of Virginia, 1962, tries to make a connection
with Mary Bateman. One John Hawkins did marry a Mary Bate-
man in NC in 1701. Wulfeck states on p. 41, "In 1704 John
Hawkins and wife Mary sold to Geo. Slade 150 acres in South
Lancaster, N. C. The John whose will dated 8 Feb. 1716/1717
prob. 10 Apr. 1717 left a bequest, among others to 'Thomas,
son of Joyce Hartshorne'. Our John Hawkins's dau. Mary named
a daughter, 'Joyce'. The most noted Hawkins in N. C. in
later years were Philemon Sr. and Philemon Jr. Our John
Hawkins named a son Philemon and he lived in Spots. Co., Va."

This John whose will was prob. Apr. 10, 1717, can't be the
same John as the one whose will was destroyed in King William
Co., Va. Our John had a land grant of 510 a. in King Wm. Co.
(today's Caroline Co.) in 1721. 1In 1725 he purchased 400 a.
in Spots. Co. on both sides of Terry's Run from Harry Bever-
ly. On June 30, 1726 our John of King Wm. Co. got a land
grant of 400 a. on both sides of Terry's Run and on the N.
side of the N. Fork of the N. Anna. He was dead prior to
1729 (1730).

There are several references in the Spots. Co. Court Order
Books to a suit in which Mary Hawkins and Joseph Hawkins, Ex.
of John Hawkins, sue Charles Goodall. The Court Orders are
difficult to read, but Joseph and Mary finally won the suit.
These COB records are not listed in Crozier's Spotsylvania
County Records. The earliest record in this book, referring
to "Mary Hawkins, widow of John Hawkins, late Decd., and
Joseph Hawkins, George Smith and Elizabeth, his wife, and
Phebe Hawkins to Philemon Hawkins, etc.'", was on Oct. 7,
1740. p. 153 (Deed Book C, p._ , 1734-1742). This is the
date that several authors use as a reference when stating
that John Hawkins died prior to October 7, 1740.

Mary Long Hawkins is listed in the Compendium of American
Genealogy, Vol. VII p. 155, Ed. by Frederick Adams Virkus.
Under tﬁe name FARNSWORTH it says, '"'6-Capt. Tolliver Craig
(1704-95) posthumous son; b. enroute to America; of Spotsyl-
vania Co. Va; Capt. Orange Co., VA. Militia, 1777; oldest
defender of Bryan Station nr. Lexington, Ky.; m. 1730 Mary
Hawkins (1716-1804; John7. of King William Co., Va. m. Mary
Long; Sir John®; Wm.?, capt. R.N.):"
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HAWKINS NOTES
by Olyve Abbott

Reuben HAWKINS was born May 14, 1843 in KY. His parents were
John Hawkins of KY., and Rebecca Freeman of VA. Reuben
fought in the Civil War in 1861-1865, and was married to Mary
Flavaus. He moved to IL. about 1860, where he d. 24-5-1917.

William G. Hawkins, b. 1-1-1813 NC; m. 14-8-1863 in St.
Clair Co. AL., to Sarah Jane Adkins, b. 24-9-1816 in Prentiss
Co., and d. 28-10-1891.

Nancy Mahalia (Nannie) Hawkins, b. 20-3-1848 in St. Clair
Co., AL, d. 1918 in Prentiss Co. MS. She was married on 22~
12-1874 to William B. Robertson, b. 13-4-1851 in Tish., MS.

Franklin Co., KY WB 2 pl57 17-3-1845
William B. Hawkins , b. 26-2-1781, 29-5-1845; m. 15-1-1802 to
Mary Crockett, b. 9-2-1781, d 31-3-1856, d/o Anthony and Mary
Crockett. Children were: S. F. (Sam); Mary w/o Wm. C. Blan-
ton; Rebecca, w/o Jms. G. Wright; Martha, w/o John Clark;
Anthony C.; Elisha 0; W. G.; Katherine, w/o John G. Farmer;
Sarah, w/o Samuel McKee; Elizabeth, w/o Wm. H. Wright McKee.

Th. Hawkins, b. 27-6-1808 Hardin Co., KY. 5 Ch: David G.,
John G, Artemisia, Francis W., and Levi. Married in 1840 to
2nd wife, Nancy A Hopkins, b. 14-4-1818 d. 2-4-1876. Had 7
children, including: Silas 27-2-1845(?); James K. 27-2-1845
Pierce R., 18-9-1852; Add, 12-9-1854; George M., 7-11-1858.

Francis Coleman Hawkins was the f/o Armistead, b. 5-7-1811,
in TN., d. 11-1-1888 Williamson Co., IL; m. 24-9-1835 to Mary
Williams Bell, b. 11-2-1811 in TN., d. 1-8-1904 in Williamson
Co., IL. They were parents of James Hawkins, b. 9-3-1840 TN.
d. 1-9-1910 in Williamson Co.; m. 9-1-1866 to Olivia Ann
Walker, b. 2-5-1848 VA, d. 1-2-1925 Marion, IL.; d/o John and
Mary J. Walker. James and Olivia W. Hawkins were parents of
Belle Hawkins, b. 31-12-1869 in Williamson Co, d. 21-7-1947;
m. 7-9-1890 to Skelton T. Moore.

Perhaps the above Francis Coleman Hawkins is related to the
Francis Coleman & Hawkins of Orange Co., VA. OR if you have
a connection/clue associated with this line, write to Jack D.
Moore, R 12, Box 378, New Braunfels, TX., 78132-1602.

Martin Bartholomew, Bowling Green's lst Telegrapher, m. Mary
F. Hawkins of Barren Co., KY on 31-8-1856. Ch: Sarah, and
Harriett, who later m. Benj. Franklin Buckingham.
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JOSEPH HAWKINS and REBECCA FUNK
- submitted by Wanita Lucas

Joseph, son of Joseph and Sarah Hawkins, married Rebecca
Funk. They had 9 sons, and probably daughters, although no
record of them can be found in Shenandoah Co., VA. Joseph
became the owner of his father's home (310 ac. grant) and the
adjoining land on the east of the No. Shenandoah River. This
land was purchased from Fairfax on May 5, 1753. The old home
was just east of Hawkinstown on the farm which is now called
'""Beverly Farms'.

Joseph lived in this old home with his first two wives.
Around 1789, he is thought to have built a new house on his
562 acres across the river, east of Hawkinstown, and moved
into this new home about 1799. This house is still in use
and was owned and occupied by Thomas R. Fleming, in 1981.

The nine sons were: 1. JOSEPH - Mrd. Margaret Bird, his
neighbor from Red Banks, 1 of the 5 daughters of Col. Abra-
ham Bird and Rachel Ziegler Bird. Later Joseph and Margaret
moved to Marion Co., MO.

2. JOHN - Mrd. Mary Ann Pennywitt, and moved to Spring Val-
ley, Green Co., OH. Had 6 CH: One son, Samuel, became a
physician, and is mentioned in OH. histories. Samuel m. Mary
A. Andrews, and had 8 CH., 6 of whom were Jennie, Permelia,
Celia, Georgia, Addie, & John A. They were all born in Ohio.
3. WILLIAM - Mrd. Lydia ? . They went west (where?)

4. MOSES - Mrd. Betty Moore, d/o Lewis and Rosina Moore.

They also moved west.

5. MOUNCE - Mrd. Mary Allen, d/o Davis and Elizabeth (Antrim)
Allen. They moved to Xenia, OH, in 1814, along with Mary's
parents. CH: Reuben m. Lydia Fallis. Reuben d. 1870 and
Lydia, 1894. Both buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Xenia, Ohio.
CH: Frank, b. 12-12-1841 at Xenia, and lived in the old home;
Joseph G., killed in Civil War at age 20; Mary E. mrd. Pres-
ton Machael, d. 1901, leaving ch., Jessie and Harry; Hannah
L., d. at 15; and James, d. in infancy.

6. BENJAMIN - Mrd. Mary (Polly) Allen, d/o Lydia Moore Allen,
who m. Joseph second. They remained in Shenandoah Co. Ben-
jamin and Mary became large land owners. Had 2 daughters:
Sarah Ann m. Wm. Keeran. Mary Cathy m. Daniel Peters.

7. AARON - No record of a marriage, but he acknowledged sons,
Aaron, Jr., s/o Jane Cully, & Joseph, s/o Rebecca Bird.

8. JAMES - Mrd. Christina Roof, d/o Jacob & Anna Roof. No
CH. Stayed in Shen. Co. Brd. in Hawkins Cem., Hawkinstown.
9. SAMUEL - Mrd. Anna Allen, d/o Jos. & Eunice Rogers Walton
Allen. Eunice was widow when she married Joseph. Joseph
Allen had 8 or 9 children with his first wife, Ruth. He mrd.
Eunice when he was about 60, and they had two children who
lived to adulthood, and possibly two others who died in
childhood (Rhesa and Anna).
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SAMUEL W. HAWKINS and ANNA ALLEN
(...some of their descendants) Submitted by Wanita Lucas

Children of Rhesa and Eliza Hawkins:

Samuel D. 1838-1905, h/o Effie Lucholtz; Joseph W. 1842-1888,
h/o Mary Ellen Rush; Geo. Washington, b. I845; Catherine A.,
b. 1848; Morris H., b. 1850; Mary E. b. 1852; John H., b.
1854; Rhesa Jr., b. 1858.
Children of Joseph Allen Hawkins and Mary Ann Funkhouser:
Joseph Henry b. 1843 - d. at age 36-38, h/o Anna Kessler;
ohn Earl E. 1846, h/o May Slonaker; Eliz. Ann, b. 1845, w/o
John Will Orndorff; Willie, dy; Virginia, d. age 16; Cather-
ine, d. 32, unmarried.
Note: Joseph Allen Hawkins died of TB. He worked as a

finish carpenter in Wardensville until his illness. He then
returned to Hawkinstown, where he died.

Sarah Ann Hawkins and Abraham Cline lived in Hampshire Co.,
which s now W. VA., until 1860. No record after that.

Children of Elizabeth Mary Hawkins and Isaac Cullers:

James C. Cullers, b. 1845; Joseph H., b. 1847; Francis W., b.
1849; Martha A., b. 1853; Ellen V., b. 1857; Sarah H., b.
1859; Elizabeth E., b. 1861; Issac T., b. 1865; Nothing fur-
ther is know about his family except that they were in Page
Co., on the 1850, 1860, and 1870 census records.

Children of Samuel W. Hawkins and Elizabeth Meyers:

Anna Elizabeth, b. 12-24-1845, m. Hampton Smoot 12-23-1874,
in VA; d. 9-7-1911; Lemuel Walton, b. 3-31-1847 in VA, d. 2-
10-1874 in Christian Co., IL; John Early, b. 2-28-1849 in VA,
m. Catherine Grover, d. 11-16-19-9 in IL; Mary Ellen b. 7-
18-1850, d. 9-15-1851; Martha Jane, b. 3-27-18§3, d. 9-19-
1863; James Gilmore b. 4-4-1856, d. Christian Co. IL in 1921.
1st wife was Erline Speers, and {2 wife was Margaret Johnson;
Robert Allen, b. 8-16-1858, d. 1-27-1859.

Children of Samuel W. Hawkins and 2nd wife, Eliza Slonaker:

Isaac Newton, b. 10-30-1860, WV, s. 8-17-1942, h/o Sallie
Hampel; Rhesa Offitt, b. 10-31-1861, WV, d. 8-16-1944, m.
lst Simpson, 2nd Lydia Perrill; Samuel Thornton, b. 4-13-
1865, h/o Amanda Dawson; Lillie V., b. 7-25-1863, d. 1 yr.;
William Buckner, b. 12-20-1866 Highland Co., OH, d. 7-26-
1845, Chr. Co., IL., 1lst wife, Rebecca Johnson, 2nd wife,
Anna Corneil; Frank M., b. 7-15-1869, d. 9-8-1869. All the
family of Samuel W. Hawkins moved to Christian Co., IL. in
either 1868 or 1869, from OH., with the exception of Anna,
who remained the rest of her life in Woodstock, Va.
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NGS CONFERENCE

RITA SOUTHER, a descendant of Isaac and Sarah Hawkins, spoke
at the NGS Conferrence in Biloxi, MS., in April of 1988.

Rita is patron services librarian for the Annandale, VA., LDS
Branch Family History Library. She is also co-editor of
"Lest We Forget: A Guide to Genealogical Research in the
nation's Capital (6th edition)".

HELEN F. M. LEARY, past president of the NC Genealogical So-
ciety, also spoke at the NGS Conference. Her subject was
"But How Do I Prove This Is The Same Man [Or Woman]'". The
outline of her speech was printed in the 1988 NGS Conference
in the States, the publication presented at the Conference.

Mrs. Leary suggests that we try looking for a person, not a
name. Our ancestors' backgrounds and surtoundgngs help iden-
tify them - "friends, extended families, religious, social,
and support groups''.

Her comments draw attention to the fact that we may frequent-
locate records, but hurriedly put them down on paper or into
the computer, without taking time to really interpret what we
have found. Finding the record is half of it, and "inter-
preting it" is the other half. She suggests that we "ALWAYS
extend the search beyond the time frame of supposed marriage,
death, or move [i.e, physical bodies cannot be in two places
at once; dead men don't marry or sell land]."

Mrs. Leary says that '"When all else fails: a. Reevaluate all
sources (the compiled genealogy or great-grandmother's letter
may be wrong); b. reexamine all assumptions..... (the man who
'died' in SC may be alive and well and begetting children in
KY); c. Recheck all research notes; and patiently assemble
the whole family and/or neighborhood." And finally, 'the
weight of evidence (not the number of records) may identify
the ancestor. A preponderance of the evidence proof cannot
be used unless the quality and extent of the research on
which it is based justifies it."

* % %

MARK SHINKLE (4526 Franklin, Loveland, CO., 80538) suggests
that we list Hawkins reunions in the newsletters. This was
also mentioned in our second issue; so please send us your
announcements early. Mark's HAWKINS lineage is Lewis Miles
Hawkins, b 1853, Rockingham, Co., VA. He m. Emma Harper of
Carroll Co., MO. Their son, Carter T. Hawkins, b. 1889 in
Carroll Co., m. Lena M. Schutz, d/o Philip & Phebe Jorg
Schutz. Mark is the son of R. V. Shinkle and Elsie Hawkins,
d/o of Carter T. Hawkins and Lena Schutz.
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THE "R's'" HAVE IT

JAMES HAWKINS was born ca. 1765 in VA., according to my gr
grandparents' Hawkins Family Bible. James and Margaret had
at least five sons: William R., John R., James R., Moses R.,
and Walter R. The middle initial?! No record of marriage,
land, or will, lists a name - just an 'R'". Perhaps a surname
from their mother's line? Perhaps for no name at all?

The Hawkins Bible lists James R.'s birth and death dates
(1794-1834), but not a marriage for him. He lived in Clark
Co., KY., during the 1820's, and although a James R. Hawkins
and Caza Wilcockson were married there in 1822, this was not
proof that he was the James R. of the family Bible.

In January, 1988, I heard from David Dye of Flemingsburg,
KY., who is a descendant of Moses R. Hawkins. I have re-
searched the War of 1812 only minimally, but military service
records are of interest to David. The three older Hawkins
brothers would have been of age to serve in the War of 1812.
In continuing his search for possible service records, he
found that James R. Hawkins died in Bourbon Co., KY. in De-
cember of 1834, the same date as in the Bible. He did indeed
serve in the War of 1812 in the VA. Militia for a month in
1814, and was honorably discharged. His widow, Cusiah/Caza
(Wilcockson), never remarried, and made the sworn statement
in the Fayette Co. Court in 1856, that she once heard her
husband say that he put the '"R'" in his name himself. He did
not want to be confused with all the other James Hawkins, so
he used the '"R" for that purpose. She didn't know if the ''R"
was on the original Muster Roll. It was not. Caza rather
thought that "James put the initial in his name after he
moved to KY.'".

Is anyone wondering if ALL the brothers Hawkins decided the
same thing? (......You know, a rose is a rose is an R.)

Caza also mentioned in her statement, that she remembered
James' saying that he was from Stafford, and/or Orange and
Fauquier Cos., VA. This goes along with the KY vital stats
that another brother, Walter R., was born in Stafford Co.

William R. Hawkins volunteered as a substitute for William M.
Henderson in the War of 1812. He served as a private in
Capt. James Dudley's Co., 17th Regiment of the KY. Volunteer
Militia, commanded by Lt. Col. John Francisco; and was honor-
ably discharged at Urbana, Ohio in March 1815. He served in
Feb. and March of 1815. This information was registered by
the Bath Co. Clerk on Nov. 12, 1853. On June 25, 1855, Wil-
liam R. appeared before the Fleming Co. Clerk, applying for
Bounty Land. Robert and Andrew Nickell claimed upon oath
that William Hawkins was who he claimed to be. Moses R. was
about two years old when William R. and James R. served. He
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was later to marry Melvina and Martha Jane Nickell, sisters
of Robert and Andrew Nickell. This information already pro-
vides more clues for descendants of this Hawkins line.

Research by David Dye, RR One, Flemingsburg, KY., 41041.
Article by Olyve Abbott.

* ok %

Abandon: '"To give up with the intent of never again claiming
a right or interest in'' - Webster. If rhe owner of land
wishes to use the land on which a cemetery is, he may do so,
providing he moves the cemetery elsewhere. When driving on
many country roads, and in a field you see a large growth of
trees, they may encompass a cemetery. New Hope Cemetery in
Hillsboro, KY., is almost an inpenetrable abandoned cemetery.
John R. Hawkins, his wife, Sarah Barnett; Moses R. and Martha
Jane Nickell Hawkins, Jesse and Lucy Hawkins Hedges, and oth-
ers of their family, are interred there. There are those of
us who have visited this quiet place, hoping that with one
wish on a star, it could be a clear and lovely spot for our
ancestors. On Christmas Eve, 1987, someone did more. Some-
one cleared away the broken limbs, and cut the brush cover-
ing the Hawkins' stones. Thank you, David Dye. «+..0lyve

* % %

DID YOU KNOW?: Agricultural census records are available for
1850, 1860, 1870, and 1880 for the state of KY. These re-
cords might contain additional information concerning your
farming ancestors. The film may not be found in large area
libraries, but it is available in Federal Archives branches.

* % %

ELLIS CO., TX. 1870 Federal Census:

Hawkins, William A. 39 Painter b. TN
Margaret 40 b. TX
Charles S. 12 b. TX
Carrie E. 8 b. TX
David E. 5 b. TX
Ernest 2 b. TX
Worsham, Eleanor 73 b. TN

The Methodist Episcopal Church So., of Midlothian, TX.,
listed members, M. T. Hawkins, received into the Church in
1864, d. 2-1-1896. Anna, rec. 1864, d. 20-7-1895. Other
Hawkins were: Amanda, rec. 1864; Mary F., 1864; W. L., Emma,
1873; B. F., Ruth, Mollie, 1877; webster, 1880; Hall, Mattie,
Mason, Ellen E., 1873; Nannie B., Ada, 1895.

.+..Searchers and Researchers, Ellis Co., TX, V XI, #2, 1988.
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FAMILY OF ROBERT HAWKINS

Robert Hawkins married Mary Ann Jones

b Franklin Co., IN B‘T%lg—m

m 12 Jan 1837 Franklin Co., IN d ?

d 22 Jul 1864 outside Atlanta, GA

Children: All born in Franklin Co., IN

Evaline b 21 Dec 1839

Nancy b 4 Nov 1841

Rachel J. b 4 Mar 1843

John M. b 24 Apr 1845 m Prob Susan Sines in
Paulding Co., OH

Ezekial b 26 Apr 1847

Elisabeth M. b 4 Mar 1849

William b 19 Apr 1851 m 1873 Matilda Sines in

Paulding Co., OH

Robert Hawkins and family were in Franklin Co., IN in April,
1851 when William Hawkins was born. They were not on the
1860 census for Franklin Co., IN, and were not found on the
1860 record for Paulding Co., OH (at least half of the census
record for Paulding Co., OH in 1860 is illegible). The data
on the 1850 census for Franklin Co., IN agree with the data
shown above.

Robert Hawkins enlisted in the army 28 Dec 1863 at Antwerp,
Paulding Co., OH. He mustered in 28 Feb 1864 at Columbus,

OH, and was a Private in Co. C, 68th Regt., Ohio Volunteer

Infantry. He was killed in the "Battle Before Atlanta', 22
Jul 1864 by being ''shot through the head above the left eye
and died instantly."

Mary Ann Jones Hawkins married Zephaniah Bell 26 Jan 1873 in
Antwerp, OH.

Most of the preceding information is from War Service and
Pension Records, National Archives, Washington, D.C.

Submitted by Donald E. Park, 12355 Goodwood Boulevard
Baton Rouge, LA 70815

* Kk %

DID YOU KNOW?: The 1787 Census of Virginia (WV and KY), com-
piled by Netti Schreiner-Yantis and Florene Speakman Love, is
now available. It lists every tithable white male over 21 by
name, not just heads of households. In many cases, perhaps a
son between 16 & 21 whose name is listed, shows his tax to be
charged to a person, who might show relationship of father to
son. The 2,000 pages include all the taxation data of the

period. Many libraries will have this set. ««+.0lyve
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A SPELLING BEE (...and a little more)

In looking for the name of your ancestor, be sure to look for
the various spellings. H-a-w-k-i-n-s: Let us count the
ways. Most of us have searched for a James, William, Moses,
or Augustine, long enough to find them as Hawkings, Hockins,
Haskins, Hankins, and many more variants. If the census-
taker or clerk looped the "t'" in Shults, and crossed the "1"
as well, then in one wave of his pen, our ggg gf very easily
became ''Shutts'. An ancestor married Amey Satterwhite in
Tennessee. Not according to the marriage bond. She was Amey
Lotta White!

Taxation records are invaluable, especially in burned out
counties. Your ancestor may be found on this list when he
was left out of the regular census records for 30 years!
Beware of what the taxable %gs for males was in that par-
ticular county and time period. That is important, and can.
be found in SWEM, for the state of Virginia. (They could be
as different as area sales taxes are today.) If a John Haw-
kins was taxed on 7 slaves one year, he was not on the list
the next year; but Martha Jane Hawkins' name appeared with 7
slaves, consider that Martha was John's widow.

Deeds are often not given enough prominence in our research.
It's a hope that we might find an ancestor's will that pro-
vides all the information that we need in identifying the
family. If a will just isn't there, really search for a
deed. Once you find it, the land might be devided among the
listed "heirs" and not the hoped for term of 'children'", but
even still, that's a plus.

Don't overlook the Masonic Lodge records in various areas.
There were literally thousands of members from 1800-1850 in
the state of Kentucky. Certainly if your ancestor had a mas-
onic marker on his gravestone, further information might be
found in the Lodge records. And finally, don't forget to
stop by the area libraries in the little towns whose court
houses you visit. You might ask the Librarian if there are
any family files or church records that are not on the shelf,
but that would be available to you. It's worth a try.

My ggg gf, George Hallmark, was the Clerk of the little Bap-
tist Church in Grainger Co., TN. in 1794. Those church re-
cords, including all the minutes that he wrote over several
years, are in the McClung Library - not in the Court House.
The records included why an individual was not in his chair
at the last meeting. Was his reason valid, and excuseable?
Would they continue to remove their shoes for washing of
feet? Whose turn was it to sit by the door with musket in
hand, in case of an attack? Why not check into church re-
cords of your ancestors? cessscsssssessOlyve H. Abbott
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HARRIETT HAWKINS LOVE
by Sharlyn Gott Merkley

Harriett HAWKINS, 1804-1846, m. 1821 to Daniel W. Love. Their
children inc. James Madison Love, b 1825 Lynchburg, VA; m.

1850 in Bloomington to Ann Maria Smith. They had Eugene Hen-
rix Love, 1881-1960, h/o Cora Pearl Hart, b 1887 Linn Co. MO.

Harriett Love was d/o Wm. HAWKINS, b. 1766, m. 1796 to Jane
Boyne/Bayne b 1772-1856, in Culpeper Co., VA. Wm. was s/o
John Hawkins. '"William Hawkins was born in Orange Co., and
moved with his father, John, to Stafford Co. in the 16th year
of his age, enlisted for his father in defense of his country
- served a while in the Revolutionary struggle, when his time
expired returned home'". (from obituary notice)
CHILDREN:
Catherine w/o Edwin Estes; Geo. W., h/o Nancy Hacker; Foun-
tain, h/o Seline White; Juliet, h/o Thomas Love; Spotswood,
h/o Eliz. Reiss; Harriett, w/o Daniel W. Love; Scilley, w/o
Nathan Eakin; Harvey, unmarried; Martha, w/o Jos. Eakin.

Some of the above information is based on the DAR records of
Flora Rosamond Jones, b. 17-1-1858 in Macon Co., MO; who was
a descendant of the above Hawkins/Love family.

..... Information submitted by Sharlyn Gott Merkley (520 E.
10th St., Post Falls, ID., 83814), d/o Francis Edward Gott &
Leona E. Love; & granddaughter of Eugene and Cora Hart Love.
Sharon's pedigree chart is in the Hawkins Heritage files.

* % %

BENJAMIN HAWKINS and SARAH WILLIS

William E. Kirkpatrick of Boerne, TX., submits information
concerning Mildred, daughter of Benjamin Hawkins and Sarah
Willis. Mrs. Kirpatrick descends from the following Sarah
Plunkett. Although HH has their sons' listed, we are glad to
have the history of Benjamin's daughter, Mildred. She m. #1
John Plunkett III, b. ca. 1732. He was s/o John Plunkett II
and ? Rosser/Prosser. After John died in 1758, she married
Isaac Rucker. Children by her lst marriage: 1. Sarah Plun-
kett, b. OR., CO. VA.; m. John Rucker, III. 2. Benjamin
Plunkett, b. ca. 1750, OR. CO.; m. ca. 1781 to #1 Winifred
Rucker, and on 16-7-1792, m. #2 Frances Ham.

Source: Ten Thousand Plunketts by Emma Plunkett Ivy, Vol. 2,
by Peachtree Printing Co., Atlanta, GA., in 1974.

Several HH subscribers share the Hawkins/Willis line. Mr.
Kirkpatrick's address is RT. 5, Box 5007, Boerne, TX., 78006.
This may be some kind of an omen, when you consider that
Benjamin hawkins had Bourne family connections! «++.0lyve



FAMILY GROUP

BAND HAWKINS, James F N
i 411 Phee Virginia orm o
Married _Ca. 1790 Place _Virginia
Occupation Farmer Resided at
Church AL War Serv.
Died _23~7-1834 Place Probably Fleming Co., KY. Sheet submitted bys
Buried Place Olyve Hallmark Abbott
Other wives 3737 Summercrest Dr.
Father Ft. Worth, TX., 76109
Mother (maidea name)
WIFE b 4 ’ Margaret .
Bora _Ca. 1748 Place __Yirginia Place sources of information
Church Aff, Occupation e 3 i
Di:du 1-4-1838 Place Prob. Plering Co., KY. and additional information oa
Buried - Place reverse side, Fanily Bibleg
o‘hgf husb %%.ggggg cg; Ova;'t ﬁ.gord"
Father ury ?anily io{ ersj 8orr=::
Siailin: Qi mime) gondcnco with desc, of John R,
vis208? Ravliastines Ko cem.
BORN DIED MARRIED
CHILDREN When Where When Where |To Whom When Where
31=3-1791 1-1879 Judah HAWES
5 VA Siloan Cen, 2-5=1821
t William R. Rowan Co. KY,
12-3=1792 13-10~1881 Sarah BARNETT
VA. New Hope Cem, 2-10-1822
2 Joha R. Hillsboro, XY. Jessamine Co., KY.
Ca. 1794 23-12-1834 C;;;.Uilcockson
Ronrban Co. . ¥y, | 12-5-1822
3 James R. AT Clark Co, . XY,
Cs, 1810 Jamss H, HOODY
VA. 28-7-1830
4 Jane Fleming Co., KY,
16~6~1812 L=56~1874" #1 Melvina Nickell
VA. New Hope Cem, #2 Martha J. NickeIl
g Hoses R. Hillsboro, KY. 1BL7, Fleming To.-
Ca, 1813 David RINGO
_ VA. 28~11-1833
6 Margaret ’ Fleming Co., KXY,
15~L=1815 1-3-1884 Jesse HEDGES
Vi. New Hope Cem. 23-12-1832
7 Lucy Ann nillsboro, KY. Fleming Co., KY.
1817 after 1890 #1 Anxelzno Snedegey
Stafford Co VA #2 Mary (mrd. name
8 Walter/Mat ” prob. Prosley)
Ceorge Halliday
L=3-1835
9 Sally Ann Fleming Co., KY.
Since Hawkins Heritape was originated with the hope of iden-
10 tifying the ancestry of James and Margaret Hawkins, born ca.
T 1765 and 1768, we are including this fawily group shcet.
That original idea has grown into many different Hawkins -
1" lines, &and we anticipate correspondence from all Hawkins de= —
——— scendanta! We hope that in your own researching, you will —
keep a corner of your thoughts open for this particular fa= ~—
. mily. We now know that Sarah Barnett, w/o John R., is from ~————m—r0o
J2___° the same Hawkins line as many of our HH members. Perhaps ——

James 1is also.

27



HAWKINS WILLS OF VIRGINIA

Following are brief outlines of some Hawkins wills made in
Virginia, prior to 1800. The wills are outlines, but they do
include all names mentioned, including witnesses. In Virgin-
ia Wills, by Torrence, the author lists the name of the per-
son whose will, estate settlement, or inventory was made
prior to 1800; and in which county said document is found.
The sources for the documents themselves are the County Court
Houses of Virginia, or the Virginia State Library.

Abbreviations: 1i: inventory; w: Will; Inv & App: Inventory &
Appraisal; WB: Will Book; Rec: Recorded; Pro: Probated.

AMELIA CO.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS 17451 Inv & App Rec 16-5-1746,
Inventory only; no names of beneficiaries were mentioned.

DAVID HAWKINS 1799w 1799-1803 Pro 25-4-1799

Wife, Eliz., rec. estate & personal belongings. Grandson
Grief Borron Hawkins received land and four slaves. After
Eliz.'s death, his son, Wm., receives what is left. Robt.
Tanner rec. 1 slave, Hezekiah Rudd rec. slave; Aldridge Rudd
rec. slave. Signed by David Hawkins. Wit: Laban & Robt.
Coleman, John Trimmer.

AMHERST CO:

YOUNG HAWKINS w WB1 1761-1781 Guardian's bond recorded
4-3-1771. Young Hawkins had a little son, Thomas. Lucas
Powell & Edmond Wilson bound to Geo. Stovall, to be executor
& adm. of Young's estate. No other names mentioned.

BOTETOURT CO.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS WB A 1770-1801 Inv & App 9-1783; Accts.
rec. 1-1792. Wife, Martha. 2 sons, Wm. & James. Sons to
receive land called "Halls Bottoms'". John & Burden received
4 slaves. Daus. Magdalen & Sarah, rec. land called '"Burden's
Run''. Signed by Benj. Hawkins, March, 1779; Thomas Bowyer,
James Rowland, Jesse Clark, Margaret Rowland.

CAMPBELL CO.

WILLIAM HAWKINS 1793w Give to son Wm., 1 third; sons
Joseph, 1 third; Wife, Mary, land and mansion house. After
her death, son Littleberry gets house. Dau. Milly Hicks rec.
lease of land on which she lives. Sons Robt & Joseph, & Mary
exec. Signed b¥ Wm. Hawkins. Lucy Hawkins was to receive a
horse when Lucy's grown.
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CULPEPER CO.

BENJAMIN HAWKINS 1793w Will, Books, Deeds 1791-1803

Pro 16-12-1793. 3 youngest sons, Elijah, Benj., & Archelus
rec. land; Dau. Nancy, all furniture, stock, and slaves;
Granddau., Rhoda, to be included with children. Son Matthew
& wife to be exec., 1-8-1793. Signed by Benj. Hawkins.
Sureties, Mary Martin, Eliz. Long, and Thomas Popham.

ELIZABETH CITY CO.

JAMES HAWKINS 1785 Loose wills, 1701-1859

Had one son, William, who was the only person mentioned.
Perhaps no other family, at least not in this record. (no
wife listed.)

RICHARD HAWKINS Deed, Will, Bonds, 1737-1756 pl5

Loose wills 1701-1859

Leg: Son, Anthony; daughters Elizabeth Read, Mary, & Phebe;
Wife, Hannah.

12-6-1737; Recorded 21-9-1737.

WILLIAM HAWKINS 1786w Loose wills 1701-1859

Son of above James; Wm. had a wife, Sarah. Children, John,
Anthony, & Richard.

d. 15-11-1785 Rec. 27-7-1786.

ANTHONY HAWKINS d. 19-4-1770 Rec. 23-4-1772
Wife, Uphan; son, James. Youngest sons were Anthony, John,
and Richard.

JOHN HAWKINS d. 14-4-1742 Rec. 21-7-1742
Eldest son was Thomas Hawkins. Daughters Sarah, Anne, and
Elizabeth, all under 18 years. Executrix was wife, unnamed.

JAMES HAWKINS d. 8-7-1785 Rec. 25-8-1786
Leg., son William. Brother William to receive land. Exec.
was brother William. Signed also by James Bullock.

SAMUEL HAWKINS App. 19-11-1741 Bk. 1737-1749, pl08
Appraisal only, no names mentioned.

THOMAS HAWKINS, SR. d. 2-1-1725/26 Rec. 21-6-1727

Sons James, Thomas, & Richard; Daus. Eliz. Whitacher, Phebe
Parish, Anne, & Mary.

Exec., son Thomas.

THOMAS HAWKINS, JR. Rec. 19-7-1727
Wife, Elizabeth. No others mentioned.
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ESSEX CO.

JOHN HAWKINS 1726w 1717-1903 Rec 21-6-1726
Son Thomas, 700 acres; Son Wm., land; Daus. Mary Hawkins and
Elizabeth (Reynolds); Wife, Grace. 21-6-1726.

THOMAS HAWKINS 1739w 1717-1903 WB6 p249, 231, 263

Son, Young Hawkins; Daus. Nanny, Mary, Betty, Lucy, Hannah.
Brother William. Sisters, Elizabeth Reynolds, Mary Boulwell
(Boulware); Wife, Ann. Ann's brother, Richard Covington.

YOUNG HAWKINS 1758w WB1l1 1757-1762 Estate p25 WB12
Margaret, exec. of Young's will. No other names mentioned.
Signed, Marg. Hawkins, John Miller, Daniel Noell. 21-11-1758.

REBECCA HAWKINS Estate sold to Mitchell Bates, Joseph
Noell, J. Thomas, Alexander Anderson, Elizabeth Gaines, Mary
Vawter, Charles Atchison, James Boulware, Mark Andrews, &
William Motley.

William Hawkins 1769w B12 p373 1762-1775.

Wife, Margaret, Daus. Sabrina Boatwell, Elizabeth Moseby
Hawkins, Margaret; Sons John, Thomas, Liven, Birkenhead.
Signed Wm. Hawkins, Wm. Price, Thomas Hawkins, John Price.

JOHN HAWKINS 17711 WB2 p4l8
No will, only inventory. Had 7 slaves. Signed by George
Gaines. Price, 0'Neal, and Rowzee, witnesses.

LEVIN HAWKINS 1777w WB13 1775-1785

Mother, Margaret Hawkins to rec. all his estate; Bro. Thomas
rec. land; Bro. Wm. rec. 200 pounds; Sisters Sabrina Boul-
well, Eliz. Morley Rowzee, Margaret. Signed by Levin Hawkins
3-11-1776. Witnesses, John Jameson, Wm. Lind, Birkenhead
Boulware (spelling of last surname different each time).

WILLIAM HAWKINS 1781w Bros. Birkenhead & Thomas; Cousins
Clary Sandrum; Sister, Margaret 9-4-1781. Signed by William
Hawkins. Witnesses, Wm. Ayres, Richard Ayers, & Th. Coghill.

BIRKENHEAD HAWKINS 1782w B13 p355 1775-1785

Nephew, John Hawkins; Sisters Sabrina & children, Moseley
Rowzee, Marg. Hawkins. 9-4-1781. Signed Birkenhead Hawkins.
Witnesses, John Coghill, Wm. Ayres, & Ambrose Blackburn.

THOMAS HAWKINS 1786w Bkl2 1786-1792 p32 for inventory.
Bro. Levin, Birkenhead, & Wm.; Dau., Eliz.; Sons, Levin & Wm.
Dec'd father was Wm. Exec., Wife & Wm. Rowzee. Signed, Th.
Hawkins. Wit., Jms. Spearman, Jms. Reynolds, & James Loyal.
Left plantation to wife Catherine, carrying child. 1786.

To be continued next issue.

+++.0lyve H. Abbott
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JESSAMINE COUNTY, KY. - WILL INDEX

Margaret Hawkins - Divisions and Dowers - WB B, p 236

John Hawkins - Appraisements - WB C p 344; Sale Bill, WB C,
p. 405, Settlement - WB C p. 473, D., pgs 166, 247, 469
Guardian Settlement - WB D p. 272.

Jas. Hawkins - Settlement, WB C p 399.

Porter gawkins - Will - WB K p 291, Guardian Stlmt. WB D,
p 272.

Th. Hawkins - Appraisement - WB E p 171

Geo. Hawkins - Appraisement - WB F p 24, Sale Bill E, p 331
Settlement - WB F pgs 166 & 551.

John H. Hawkins - Settlement - WB F, p 346; Guardian Settle-
ment - WB F p 147.

Giles Hawkins - Will - WB F, p 358; Appraisement - WB F
p 369; Settlement - WB F p 400.

Elizabeth Hawkins - Guardian Settlement - WB F p 552.

Jas. Hawkins - Will - WB G p 55; Appraisement - WB G p 98;
Sale Bill - WB G p 96; Settlement - WB H pgs 415 & 529

Jno. Hawkins - Will - WB G p 273; Appraisement - WB G p 267
and 271.

Th. Hawkins - Appraisement - WB L p 119 and WB 1 p 327;
Sale Bill - WB L p 53 and WB'1 p 329; Settlement -
WB 1 pgs 546 and 84; Settlement WB L p 186.

Note: The above information is from the Jessamine Co. Court
House, which my husband and I visited in 1986. This office
is memorable in my research, both in the generosity of the
Clerks' help, as well as the valuable information located.
Perhaps some of the above will be helpful to our readers.

A Little more of Jessamine CO.vvvunn

Allot dower to Marg. Hawkins (late Singleton) from estate of
Edmund Singleton. 214 acres plus slaves Following (v12)
Cesar William, Daniel, Jacob, Hannah, and her infant child
(not known) and Easter, Betsy, Jesse, Bob, Wilson, Asa, and
Rachel and her infant child (not known)...15-1-1816.

Porter Hawkins 19-8-1867 (filed) 1st to my nephew Porter,
s/o John B. Singleton - $100; 2nd neph., Geo. J. Hawkins -
$100; 3rd, Remainder to Mrs. Bettie A. Hawkins 27-7-1867.

Samuel Craig , guardian for Porter Hawkins, infant s/o John
ngkins dec'd. $504.40. 23-8-1831. Est app. $386.50, Aug.
1835.

5-9-1829 John Hawkins, dec'd, Th. & John Adm. FEst. approx.

$7,534.31 3/4. Receipts for sales of slaves, etc. $11,736.
Final acc. of estate, $8,800. 31-9-1833. .....Olyve Abbott

k¥
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"Newsletter Submission Sheet

for Hawkins Heritage, newsletter of the Hawkins Family Organization

We like to. hear from all cur members in the newsletter and
we hope that you will contribute your comments or add to our
pool of information on Hawkins and allied families.

Please be your own editor and proof reader and follow these
guidelines so that what you send may be put into the newsletter
as is and can make good copy.

1. Use standard 812 x 1l inch white paper.

2. Leave a one inch margin on the top and sides and 112 inches
on the bottom of the paper. The frame on this page is
a guide you can put under the paper you are working on.

3. Type, print, or write legibly and dark black ink copies the best.
4. Use one side of your paper only.

5. If an item is larger that 81/2 x 1l and you are unable to reduce
it then send it as is for the editor to handle.

6. We suggest that your submission be written as a letter to the
members, or an article with title and author, or a question
and answer, or a copy of a document etc. Cite your sources
of information.

7. Submissions become property of the Hawkins Family Organization
and will not be returned.

Material for the newsletter should be mailed:

by January 31 for the April issue
by May 31 for the August issue
by September 30 for the December issue
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